

No. 08-1332

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ONTARIO, ONTARIO POLICE DEPARTMENT,
AND LLOYD SCHARF,
Petitioners,

v.

JEFF QUON, JERILYN QUON, APRIL FLORIO,
AND STEVE TRUJILLO,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, U.S.
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT A. LONG, JR.
ANN O'CONNELL
JOSHUA H. WHITMAN
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

RICHARD RUDA*
Chief Counsel
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 309
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4850

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

February 12, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THERE IS NO REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN MESSAGES SENT TO OR FROM A GOVERNMENT-ISSUED PAGER SUBJECT TO AN EXPRESS NO-PRIVACY POLICY AND TO PUBLIC INSPECTION.....	5
A. There Is No Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Messages Sent To Or From A Government-Issued Pager When The Government Employer Has Adopted An Express No-Privacy Policy.	6
B. There Is No Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Electronic Communications That Are Available For Public Inspection.	10

1.	There Is No Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Communications Subject To Public View.	11
2.	The Likelihood That The Public Will Request A Given Public Record Is Not Relevant To Fourth Amendment Analysis.	12
II.	A POLICE DEPARTMENT'S REVIEW OF TEXT MESSAGES SENT TO OR FROM A GOVERNMENT-ISSUED PAGER IS REASONABLE.....	15
A.	The Police Department's Substantial Interests In Public Safety And Efficient Management Outweigh Respondents' Limited Privacy Interests.....	16
1.	Respondents' Privacy Interests Are Limited.	17
2.	A Police Department Has A Substantial Interest In Monitoring Messages Sent To And From SWAT Team Members Using A Department-Issued Pager.	18
B.	Public Employers' Workplace Decisions Are Not Subject To a "Least Restrictive Means" Test.	21
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Biehunik v. Felicetta</i> , 441 F.2d 228 (2d Cir. 1971)	7
<i>Board of Education of Independent School District No. 92 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	22
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	13
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	11, 13
<i>Commission on Peace Officer Standards & Training v. Superior Court</i> , 165 P.3d 462 (Cal. 2007)	7, 10
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	16, 18, 20
<i>Coursey v. Greater Niles Township Publishing Corp.</i> , 239 N.E.2d 837 (Ill. 1968)	7
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	12
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	13, 14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	11, 13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5, 11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	5, 14

<i>Leventhal v. Knapek</i> , 266 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963).....	11
<i>Miller v. Blattner</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 08-3788, 2009 WL 4929036 (E.D. La. Dec. 14, 2009)	9
<i>Muick v. Glenayre Electronics</i> , 280 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	4, 19
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	21
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	19, 22
<i>United States v. Angevine</i> , 281 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>United States v. Fisch</i> , 474 F.2d 1071 (9th Cir. 1973)	12
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Simons</i> , 206 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 375 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	19, 22
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	10
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	16

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Cal. Const. art. I, § 3(b)(1)11
California Public Records Act, Cal. Gov't Code
§§ 6250 *et seq.*.....10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manish Kumar, Note, *Constitutionalizing E-Mail Privacy by Informational Access*, 9
Minn. J. L. Sci. & Tech. 257 (2008)15
William Shepard McAninch, *Unreasonable Expectation: The Supreme Court and the Fourth Amendment*, 20 Stetson L. Rev. 435
(1991)14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B cmt. c
(Tentative Draft No. 13, 1967)12
BBC News, *The Pager Rings Off* (Jan. 26, 2001), available at http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/uk_news/1137923.stm17
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Record/Information/Dissemination Section
(RIDS), <http://foia.fbi.gov/rids.htm>.....14
